

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2013101099

ORDER DENYING DISTRICT'S
DECEMBER 4, 2013 REQUEST FOR
CONTINUANCE AS MOOT

On December 4, 2013, District filed a request to continue the December 24, 2013 hearing date because District employees were not available. District's request was filed while Student had a motion to amend the complaint pending.

On December 5, 2013, Student's request to amend the complaint was granted, and all due process hearing dates were reset, such that hearing is no longer scheduled for December 24, 2013.

Accordingly, District's December 4, 2013 motion to continue the December 24, 2013 hearing date is now moot, and is denied on that basis.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 10, 2013

/s/

RICHARD T. BREEN
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings